
Resources Department
Town Hall, Upper Street, London, N1 2UD

AGENDA FOR THE AUDIT COMMITTEE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE (ADVISORY)

Members of the Audit Committee and Audit Committee (Advisory) are summoned to a 
meeting which will be held in Committee Room 4, Town Hall, Upper Street, N1 2UD on
2 September 2019 at 7.00 pm.

Enquiries to : Mary Green
Tel : 020 7527 3005
E-mail : democracy@islington.gov.uk
Despatched : 22 August 2019

Membership Substitute Members

Councillor Nick Wayne (Chair)
Councillor Sue Lukes (Vice-Chair)
Councillor Rowena Champion
Councillor Anjna Khurana
Alan Begg (Independent member)
Nick Whitaker (Independent member)

Councillor Vivien Cutler
Councillor Mouna Hamitouche  MBE
Councillor Sara Hyde
Councillor Flora Williamson

Quorum: is 3 Councillors

Public Document Pack



A. Formal Matters Page

1. Apologies for absence

2. Declaration of substitute members

3. Declarations of interest

If you have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest* in an item of business:
 if it is not yet on the council’s register, you must declare both the 

existence and details of it at the start of the meeting or when it 
becomes apparent;

 you may choose to declare a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest that 
is already in the register in the interests of openness and 
transparency.  

In both the above cases, you must leave the room without participating in 
discussion of the item.

If you have a personal interest in an item of business and you intend to 
speak or vote on the item you must declare both the existence and details 
of it at the start of the meeting or when it becomes apparent but you may 
participate in the discussion and vote on the item.

*(a) Employment, etc - Any employment, office, trade, profession or 
vocation carried on for profit or gain.

(b) Sponsorship - Any payment or other financial benefit in respect of 
your expenses in carrying out duties as a member, or of your 
election; including from a trade union.

(c)   Contracts - Any current contract for goods, services or works, 
between you or your partner (or a body in which one of you has a 
beneficial interest) and the council.

(d)   Land - Any beneficial interest in land which is within the council’s 
area.

(e)   Licences- Any licence to occupy land in the council’s area for a 
month or longer.

(f)   Corporate tenancies - Any tenancy between the council and a 
body in which you or your partner have a beneficial interest.

 (g)   Securities - Any beneficial interest in securities of a body which has 
a place of business or land in the council’s area, if the total nominal 
value of the securities exceeds £25,000 or one hundredth of the total 
issued share capital of that body or of any one class of its issued 
share capital.  

This applies to all members present at the meeting.

4. Minutes of previous meeting 1 - 4

B. Items for Decision - Audit and Audit (Advisory) Committee

1. Internal Audit Annual Report 2018-19 5 - 36



2. Annual Fraud Report 37 - 40

3. Whistleblowing update (six monthly) 41 - 44

4. ASG update on governance issues and areas for improvement 
(verbal update)

     -

5. Follow-up report - Street Environment Services' overtime 45 - 78

6. Annual report on standards and members' conduct 79 - 84

7. Review of polling  districts and polling places 85 - 90

8. Update on Brexit readiness (to follow)      -

C. Urgent non-exempt items

Any non-exempt items which the Chair agrees should be considered 
urgently by reason of special circumstances.  The reasons for urgency will 
be agreed by the Chair and recorded in the minutes.

D. Exclusion of press and public

To consider whether, in view of the nature of the remaining item on the 
agenda, it is likely to involve the disclosure of exempt or confidential 
information within the terms of the Access to Information procedure rules 
in the Constitution and, if so, whether to exclude the press and public 
during discussion thereof.

E. Confidential/exempt items

1. Annual Fraud Report -  2018/19- exempt appendix 91 - 98

2. Whistleblowing Report - exempt appendix 99 - 116

F. Urgent exempt items (if any)

Any exempt items which the Chair agrees should be considered urgently 
by reason of special circumstances.  The reasons for urgency will be 
agreed by the Chair and recorded in the minutes.

The next ordinary meeting of the Audit Committee and Audit Committee (Advisory) will be 
on 28 January 2020



This page is intentionally left blank



1

London Borough of Islington

Audit Committee and Audit Committee (Advisory) -  29 July 2019

Minutes of the meeting of the Audit Committee and Audit Committee (Advisory) held at 
Islington Town Hall, Upper Street, London N1 2UD on  29 July 2019 at 7.00 pm.

Present: Councillors: Nick Wayne (Chair), Rowena Champion, Mouna 
Hamitouche and Anjna Khurana 

Also 
Present:

Independent 
members:

Alan Begg and Nick Whitaker

Councillor Nick Wayne in the Chair

74 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Item A1)
Received from Councillor Sue Lukes.

75 DECLARATION OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS (Item A2)
Councillor Mouna Hamitouche substituted for Councillor Sue Lukes.

76 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (Item A3)
None.

77 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETINGS (Item A4)

RESOLVED:
That the minutes of the meetings held on 3 and 27 June 2019 be confirmed as a correct 
record and the Chair be authorised to sign them.

Matter arising:
Market supplements – Members noted the information in the exempt paper which had been 
circulated and requested a further update to their meeting on 28 January 2020.

78 APPOINTMENTS TO THE PENSIONS SUB-COMMITTEE (Item A5)

RESOLVED:
(a) That Councillor Paul Convery be appointed as Chair of the Pensions Sub-Committee.
(b) That Councillor Michael O’Sullivan be appointed as a member of the Pensions Sub-
Committee.
(c) That Councillor David Poyser be appointed as a substitute on the Pensions Sub-
Committee.

79 ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT AND STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 
(Item B1)
The Chief Accountant gave a detailed presentation to the Committee, providing an 
explanation of major changes this year.

Page 1

Agenda Item A4



Audit Committee and Audit Committee (Advisory) -  29 July 2019

2

He pointed out that, as the Council’s auditors still had a little more work to carry out, it would 
be useful for officers to have authority to make any further changes necessary to the 
Accounts, in consultation with the Chair as appropriate.

The following points were noted during discussion:
 In response to a question about the potential impact of “no deal Brexit” on the 

Council’s budget, it was reported that work had already started to address this and 
would continue over the summer.  The Council’s Corporate Review Team would 
review risks and impacts on the Council in terms of its finances and its ability to 
provide services.

 Specifically on the Pension Fund, the Actuary would factor in any risks associated 
with a no deal Brexit and would provide a long term view. It was not thought that 
there would be much impact on the Pension Fund. The Fund’s next valuation would 
take place in March 2020.

 Members had asked questions on the Accounts in a private session held with the 
auditors, without the presence of officers.

RESOLVED:
(a) That the 2018/19 Statement of Accounts, Pension Fund Accounts and the 
accompanying Annual Governance Statement, attached to the report of the Chief 
Accountant, be approved.
(b) That the auditor’s Audit Findings Reports and Value for Money conclusion, as detailed in 
the report, be noted.
(c) That the action plans of recommendations in the Audit Findings Reports be approved.
(d) That the letter of representation set out in Appendix B of the report be approved.
(e) That any late changes to the Accounts be delegated to the S151 Officer and Deputy 
S151 Officer, in consultation with the Chair, if deemed appropriate.
(f) That the Chief Accountant and his staff team be thanked for their work in achieving an 
unqualified report on this year’s accounts.

80 RISK REGISTER (MID-YEAR REVIEW) (Item B2)
With regard to Brexit, Members discussed potential risks that the Council might need to 
mitigate as a matter of urgency and the steps to be taken corporately to address this, in 
particular the short-term risks i.e the first 2 months after a no-deal Brexit, and the impact on 
the Council in terms of its finances and ability to provide services.

RESOLVED:
(a) That the status of the actions in Appendix A to the report to mitigate the principal risks 
identified in the Principal Risk Report (dated March 2019) be noted.
(b) That a brief report be submitted to the September meeting detailing plans to mitigate the 
effects of Brexit and the steps to be taken corporately to address this, in particular the short-
term risks ie the first 2 months after a no-deal Brexit, and the impact on the Council in terms 
of its finances and ability to provide services.  That this be linked to the availability of 
Council financial resources.

81 INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRAMMES AND TRANSFORMATION REVIEW 
(Item B3)
The Committee noted in particular the four areas for continued development viz Agreed 
Minimum Standards, Clear Escalation Criteria, Wider PMO Publication and Departmental 
Management Team Project Monitoring, to ensure the successful delivery of the Council’s 
change portfolio.  As this would impact on all managers, the programme needed to be 

Page 2



Audit Committee and Audit Committee (Advisory) -  29 July 2019

3

cascaded down, so all Council departments were aware of it. In order the ensure that the 
Programmes and Transformation project was enabling the delivery of successful projects, 
the Chair suggested that a brief verbal update on progress be submitted to the September 
meeting and that a report be submitted to a future meeting on the effectiveness of 
Programmes and Transformation, by way of a couple of examples of how projects have 
progressed through the processes described in the report.

RESOLVED:
(a) That the Internal Audit Service’s final management letter, attached as Appendix 1 to the 
report, be noted, including management responses to audit recommendations and 
timescales for implementation.
(b) That a brief verbal update on progress be provided to the September meeting of the 
Committee and a written report on the effectiveness of the Programmes and Transformation 
project to a subsequent meeting.

82 THE COUNCIL'S USE OF SURVEILLANCE UNDER THE REGULATION OF 
INVESTIGATORY POWERS ACT (Item B4)

RESOLVED:
(a) That the level of directed surveillance undertaken by the Council, including the 
downward trend in the number of RIPA authorisations since 2010/11, as detailed in the 
report of the Interim Corporate Director of Resources, be noted.
(b) That the recent legal developments also detailed in the report be noted. 

83 UPDATE ON OMBUDSMAN'S DECISIONS JANUARY TO JUNE 2019 
(Item B5)
In response to members’ questions about the apparently low figures in paragraph 3.6 of the 
report, which related to complaints received about the Council, the Acting Director of Law 
and Governance’s representative stated that the figures had been obtained from the Local 
Government and Social Care Ombudsman’s (LGSCO) website and it was possible that the 
website had not been updated and the figures were therefore not recent.  He pointed out 
that the numbers in the report did not include those rejected by the Council’s Complaints 
Unit.  The report referred only to complaints considered by the Ombudsman.

For the future, the Committee thought it would be more helpful to see figures for the total 
numbers of complaints about the Council.

RESOLVED:
(a)  That the contents of the report of the Acting Director of Law and Governance, detailing 
the number, nature and findings of complaints dealt with by the LGSCO, during the period 
from 1 January to 30 June 2018, be noted.
(b) That future reports provide figures of all complaints made to the LGSCO against the 
Council.

          The meeting ended at 8.57 pm

Page 3



Audit Committ
[...]
as Moderate Assurance. 

1.8 While it should be noted that assurance could never be absolute, the work undertaken during 
2018-19, including follow up activity, has enabled the Head of Internal Audit to form a 
reasonable conclusion on the Council’s control framework, risk and governance arrangements. 
For the year ended 31st March 2019, the Head of Internal Audit’s opinion is that the adequacy 
and effectiveness of the Council’s arrangements is Moderate Assurance – overall the Council’s 
systems for control, risk and governance are generally adequate with some improvement 
required. Revision to assurance ratings and residual risks will be closely monitored through 
follow-ups in 2019/20. The Council’s risk management framework has also been further 
embedded in 2018-19; and outcomes from risk management activity has informed the overall 
assurance framework.  Further detail on Internal Audit outputs is provided in this report. 

1.9 The report details the outcomes of delivery of the 2018/19 audit plan at Appendices 1-2, and 
outcomes of follow up audits in Appendix 3. The report also identifies and gives more detail on 
those areas where the overall assurance statements were less than ‘moderate’ at Appendix 2.

1.10 Internal audit projects result in a statement of assurance of either ‘substantial’, ‘moderate’, 
‘limited’ or ‘no’ assurance. These conclusions are based on the number of critical and high 
priority risks identified in the report. These statements are indicators of the assurance we can 
give at the time of the audit and may reflect control design or compliance issues.  In 2018/19, 
we are pleased to report a positive response to all final audit reports, with audit 
recommendations being accepted by management, and evidence of implementation on follow 
up.

1.11 Outcomes of follow up activity in 2018/19 is detailed at Appendix 3.  Follow up audits on all 
recommendations arising from our work in 2018/19 will be conducted in 2019/20.

4. Implications

4.1
[...]

up), has improved. 

P
age 34



1.5 HOUSING AND ADULTS SOCIAL SERVICES

Ref Audit title Audit Indicative Scope Audit status and 
assurance rating 
2017-18

Follow Up Outcomes

FWU18_24 VCS Organisation 
– One True Voice

Review of activities undertaken by 
Third Sector Organisation in the 
borough.

Completed. 
Management letter 
issued.

Follow-up not required. Control/risk advice 
provided to the voluntary sector 
organisation via management letter. 

FWU18_26 Hornsey Lane 
TMO

Key controls review. Completed. No 
assurance.

Follow up in progress

FWU18_29 Stafford Cripps 
TMO

Key controls review. Completed. Limited 
assurance.

Follow up scheduled to be undertaken in Q3 
2019-20.

FWU18_27 Charteris TMO Key controls review. Completed. No 
assurance.

Follow-up completed, a good rate of 
implementation was noted.

The audit originally attracted a ‘no’ 
assurance rating. While a full audit would 
need to be undertaken to revise the 
assurance rating, the good rate of 
implementation of recommendations and 
positive action taken by management in 
response to the original report, suggests 
that the control environment (in relation to 
the specific areas covered by the follow up), 
has improved and is indicative of ‘limited’ 
assurance.

P
age 35



Ref Audit title Audit Indicative Scope Audit status and 
assurance rating 
2017-18

Follow Up Outcomes

FWU18_28 Half Moon TMO Key controls review. In draft report stage, 
awaiting finalisation of 
management 
responses.

Follow up scheduled to be undertaken in Q3 
2019-20.

APPENDIX ENDS

P
age 36



Page 1 of 3

Finance
7 Newington Barrow Way

London N7 7EP

Report of: Interim Director of Finance and Property (S151 Officer)

Meeting of Date Ward(s)

Audit Committee 2nd September 2019 All

Delete as 
appropriate

Non-exempt

Part of the report is not for publication because it contains exempt information under Schedule 12A of the 
Local Government Act 1972) Paragraphs 1, 2, 7 Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, namely: 
Information relating to an individual. Information which is likely to reveal the identity of an individual and 
Information relating to any action taken or to be taken in connection with the prevention, investigation or 
prosecution of crime.

The appendix to this report is exempt and not for publication 

SUBJECT: Annual Fraud Report -  2018/19

1. Synopsis

1.1. This report is intended to support Committee in obtaining assurance that the Council has a sound 
framework of governance, risk management and internal control.  It does this by providing an 
update surrounding the Council’s counter fraud activity.

1.2. An update on corporate investigations and housing investigations has been provided. The report 
covers the period 1st April 2018 to 31st March 2019. In the interest of timely reporting to 
Committee, information in section 2 relating to corporate investigations has been extended to 
cover Q1 2019/20. 

2. Recommendation

1.3. To note the contents of the report.

Page 37

Agenda Item B2



Page 2 of 3

3. Background 

1.4. The Local Government Transparency Code 2015 (published by the Department for Communities 
and Local Government - now the Ministry for Housing, Communities and Local Government) 
requires local authorities to publish details of their counter fraud activity. 

1.5. The report summarises the work that has been taken by Internal Audit (Investigations) and 
Housing Investigations. 

4. Implications

4.1 Financial implications 
The programme of work has been met from within the existing Internal Audit budget.  The 
financial implications of individual mitigating actions are met by local budgets.

4.2 Legal Implications .  
There are no legal implications arising from this report. Legal advice and support will be provided, 
where necessary, in relation to individual investigations. 

4.3 Environmental implications 
There are no environmental implications arising from the recommendations in this report.  

4.4 Resident Impact Assess
[...]
ort of: Interim Director of Finance and Property (S151 Officer)

Meeting of Date Ward(s)

Audit Committee 2nd September 2019 All

Delete as 
appropriate

Non-exempt

Part of the report is not for publication because it contains exempt information under Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1972) Paragraphs 1, 2, 7 Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, namely: Information 
relating to an individual. Information which is likely to reveal the identity of an individual and Information relating 
to any action taken or to be taken in connection with the prevention, investigation or prosecution of crime.

THE APPENDIX TO THIS REPORT IS NOT FOR PUBLICATION 

SUBJECT: Whistleblowing Report – 1st April 2018 to 30th June 2019

1. Synopsis

1.1 The report seeks to provide assurance that whistleblowing arrangements are in place and 
operating effectively, and that investigating fraud is an integral part of the Council’s Anti-Fraud 
Strategy.

Page 41

Agenda Item B3



The Council’s Whistleblowing Officer is the Head of Internal Audit, Investigations and Risk 
Management.

Whistleblowing arrangements are a key element of the Council’s overall governance 
arrangements. It is the mechanism to “empower the honest majority” in the fight against fraud 
and corruption and is an integral part of the Council’s Anti-Fraud Strategy.

Whistleblowing allows employees, members, contractors and others, to raise concerns 
surrounding potential fraud and corruption. There are separate reporting mechanisms for adult 
and child protection allegations. Whistleblowing information is located within the Human 
Resources policies and procedures section of the Council’s intranet. 

A review of the Council’s whistleblowing policy was undertaken in 2018-19 and approved by Audit 
Committee in January 2019. 

1.2 The report gives detail of referrals made between 1st April 2018 and 30th June 2019 as well as 
referrals carried forward from previous years.

2. Recommendation

2.1 To note the repo
[...]
 because the decision currently being sought 
does not have direct impacts on residents. 

5. Reasons for the recommendation

5.1 The report presents an update on whistleblowing referrals received from 1st April 2018 to 30th 
June 2019. 

Appendices

Appendix A – Whistleblowing Investigations Report: 1st April 2018 to 30th June 2019 (Exempt – 
not for publication)

Final report clearance:

Signed by: Annabel Scholes
Annabel Scholes  – Interim Director of Finance 
and Property (S151 Officer) 

Date: 21/8/19

Report Author:  

Nasreen Khan, Head of Internal Audit, Investigations and Risk Management
Tel:  0207 974 2211
Email:  Nasreen.Khan@islington.gov.uk

Financial Implications  Author: Stephen Key 
Tel: 0207 527 5636
Email: Stephen.Key@islington.gov.uk 

Legal Implications Author: David Daniels
Tel: 0207 527 3277
Email: David.Daniels@islington.gov.uk 

REPORT ENDS

Page 43

mailto:Nasreen.Khan@islington.gov.uk
mailto:Stephen.Key@islington.gov.uk
mailto:David.Daniels@islington.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



3

        Finance
 7 Newington Barrow Way

London N7 7EP

Report of: Interim Director of Finance and Property (S151 Officer)
 

Meeting of Date Ward(s)

Audit Committee 2nd September 2019 All

Delete as 
appropriate

Non-exempt

SUBJECT: Follow Up Report – Street Environment Services (SES) 
Overtime 

1.   Synopsis

1.1 This report presents follow up outcomes of the Internal Audit review of SES overtime.
 

1.2 Findings of the original audit were reported to Audit Committee in January 2019. Follow up 
outcomes were presented to Committee in March 2019. At the time, Committee requested an 
update on further follow up action in September 2019.  

2.  Recommendation

2.1 To note the report.

3. Background 

3.1 Appendix A includes:
• A follow up memorandum presenting summary outcomes of the follow up including overall 

level of implementation of recommendations; 
• A follow up action plan outlining detailed findings of the further follow up revie
[...]
individual contracts of 
employment as we 
would be open to legal 
challenge.

Confirmation of overtime 
payment rates and 
enhancement which 

n/a (evidenced as 
implemented during the 
February 2019 follow 
up)

P
age 76



view to streamlining the 
service, introducing 
generic posts which will 
allow employees to work 
across services e.g. refuse 
collect and street 
cleansing, and reduce the 
level of agency workers 
used. Furthermore, as part 
of review, contracts of 
employment and job 
descriptions are being 
reviewed and updated to 
reflect service 
requirement.

2018 conform to Council 
policies has been 
obtained and 
communicated to all SES 
staff in a memo from the 
Principle Performance 
Manager in SES dated 
10th December 2018.
  

APPENDIX ENDS

P
age 77



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Resources Department
                             7 Newington 

Barrow Way  
                                                                                                                                London 

N7 7EP

Report of: Acting Director of Law and Governance 

Meeting of Date Ward(s)

Audit Committee 2 September 2019 All

Delete as appropriate Exempt Non-exempt

Subject:  ANNUAL REPORT ON STANDARDS AND MEMBER CONDUCT

1. Synopsis

In accordance with the Audit Committee Terms of Reference, the Monitoring Officer is 
required to submit to the committee an annual report concerning standards of member 
conduct, including a summary of complaints received under the Code of Conduct 
Complaints Procedure and their outcome.  The complaints received in the municipal year 
2018-9 are detailed below.  This report also includes information on member training 
and development and declarations of interest.

2. Recommendation

2.1 To note the contents of the report.
 
3. Details

3.1 Member Training and Development

3.2 Prior to the Local Government elections on 3 May 2018 a review of member induction 
arrangements was undertaken and a new member induction pro
[...]
 suitable 
alternative Polling Place. We support this approach. 

All Polling Districts 

We support the council’s recommendation that all Polling Districts remained unchanged. 

Islington Labour Group 07.08.19 

Page 89



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 91

Agenda Item F1
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 99

Agenda Item F2
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	A4 Minutes of previous meeting
	B1 Internal Audit Annual Report 2018-19
	Internal Audit Annual Report - Appendix 1 Internal Audit Plan Update - Audit Committee 2nd September 2019 - clearance AS
	Internal Audit Annual Report - Appendix 2 High Priority Recommendations  - Audit Ctte 2nd September 2019 - clearance, AS
	Internal Audit Annual Report 2018-19 - Appendix 3 Follow Up Outcomes - Audit Committee 2nd September 2019 - clearance

	B2 Annual Fraud Report
	B3 Whistleblowing update (six monthly)
	B5 Follow-up report - Street Environment Services' overtime
	Appendix A - Internal Audit  Follow Up Memorandum - Overtime Street Environment Service

	B6 Annual report on standards and members' conduct
	Appendix 1 Member Induction and Development Programme May - Dec 2018

	B7 Review of polling  districts and polling places
	F1 Annual Fraud Report -  2018/19- exempt appendix
	F2 Whistleblowing Report - exempt appendix



Minutes of the meeting


1

London Borough of Islington

Audit Committee and Audit Committee (Advisory) -  2 September 2019

Minutes of the meeting of the Audit Committee and Audit Committee (Advisory) held at 
Islington Town Hall, Upper Street, N1 2UD on  2 September 2019 at 7.00 pm.

Present: Councillors: Nick Wayne (Chair), Rowena Champion, Anjna 
Khurana and Sue Lukes

Also 
Present:

Independent 
member:

Alan Begg

Councillor Nick Wayne in the Chair

84 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Item A1)
Received from Nick Whitaker.

85 DECLARATION OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS (Item A2)
None.

86 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (Item A3)
None.

87 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING (Item A4)

RESOLVED:
That the minutes of the meeting held on 29 July 2019 be confirmed as an accurate 
record of proceedings and the Chair be authorised to sign them.

Matters arising:
Minute 81 – Internal Audit Programmes and Transformation review – Noted that a 
report would be submitted to a future meeting on the effectiveness of
Programmes and Transformation, by way of a couple of examples of cross-cutting 
projects across Directorates to assess whether the framework was actually working.

Minute 79 – Annual Governance Statement and Statement of Accounts – Noted that 
the Statement of Accounts had been signed off by 31 July 2019, with Islington as 
one of the few local authorities who had met this deadline.  On behalf of the 
Committee, the Chair thanked the Chief Accountant and his team for their 
achievements.



Audit Committee and Audit Committee (Advisory) -  2 September 2019

2

88 INTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL REPORT 2018-19 

The Head of Internal Audit, Investigations and Risk Management introduced her 
report, including the outcomes of delivery of the 2018/19 Audit Plan. The 
Committee considered in detail the areas of high priority recommendations set out 
in Appendix 2 of the report, noting action taken and progress made to date in the 
areas of payroll key controls, placement commissioning for 16-17 year olds and fire 
risk assessments by landlords.

RESOLVED:
That the contents of the report of the Interim Director of Finance and Property be 
noted.

89 ANNUAL FRAUD REPORT

RESOLVED:
That the contents of the report of the Interim Director of Finance and Property, 
detailing the position on the Council’s counter-fraud activity, corporate and housing 
investigations, be noted.

90 WHISTLEBLOWING UPDATE (SIX MONTHLY) 

RESOLVED:
That the contents of the report of the Interim Director of Finance and Property, 
detailing whistleblowing arrangements and how investigating fraud was part of the 
Council’s Anti-Fraud Strategy, be noted.

91 AGS UPDATE ON GOVERNANCE ISSUES AND AREAS FOR IMPROVEMENT 
(VERBAL UPDATE) 

The Head of Internal Audit, Investigations and Risk Management updated the 
Committee verbally on progress on the Annual Governance Statement which had 
been considered at the last Committee.  The following general issues had been 
highlighted and would be monitored during the year ahead: savings, IT strategy, 
information governance, wellbeing partnerships and business continuity.

The Committee noted the following points:
 Savings programme – There was a risk in achieving savings of £14m for 

2019/20, £8m for 2020/21 and £11.3m for 2021/22. In addition, Council 
departments had been asked to identify further efficiency savings of £8m 
in 2020 – 2022.  Following the introduction of a suitable system, the Audit 
Committee and the Council’s Administration would be monitoring savings 
on a line by line basis

 IT Strategy - Shared digital service arrangements with Haringey and 
Camden had ceased in 2018/19 to allow all three boroughs to focus on 
local priorities. A restructure had commenced in the preceding week to 



Audit Committee and Audit Committee (Advisory) -  2 September 2019

3

ensure an appropriate management team was running the service, but 
there had been an issue with recruiting key staff. Monthly reporting 
meetings were in place with the Chief Digital and Information Officer to 
monitor the position.

 Corporate HR currently had interim leadership arrangements in place. 
Service improvements were now taking place to redesign the function to 
allow for better availability of management information, greater 
automation and self-service. A Council workforce strategy had also been 
developed. 

 The Council had established an Information Governance Strategy setting 
out its commitment to ensuring the Council’s continued compliance to 
GDPR legislation 

 Business continuity arrangements would continue to be monitored, 
particularly in view of the uncertainties around Brexit.

 Strong relationships and governance underpinned the Wellbeing 
Partnership. However there remained a risk that health and social care 
models were financially unsustainable or did not provide adequate quality 
of care from the Council’s point of view. Five CCGs in north London were 
due to merge in the next six months and any risks would be monitored

RESOLVED:

That the verbal report above be noted.

92 FOLLOW-UP REPORT - STREET ENVIRONMENT SERVICES' OVERTIME 

RESOLVED:
(a) That the contents of the report of the Interim Director of Finance and Property 
(S151 Officer), detailing follow up outcomes of the Internal Audit of Street 
Environment Services’ overtime and an action plan, be noted.
(b) That officers be thanked for their work on this audit and that officers in 
Environment and Regeneration be thanked for the progress made on 
implementation of the recommendations from Internal Audit.

93 ANNUAL REPORT ON STANDARDS AND MEMBERS' CONDUCT 

RESOLVED:
That the contents of the report of the Acting Director of Law and Governance, 
detailing standards of member conduct, a summary of complaints received under 
the Code of Conduct Complaints Procedure and their outcome, for the year 2018 -
19, be noted.



Audit Committee and Audit Committee (Advisory) -  2 September 2019

4

94 REVIEW OF POLLING  DISTRICTS AND POLLING PLACES 

RESOLVED:
(a) That the changes to polling places in Holloway Ward, as detailed in paragraph 
3.4 of the report of the Acting Returning Officer, be approved.
(b) That it be noted that all other polling districts and places remained unchanged.

95 UPDATE ON BREXIT READINESS 

The Chair of the Committee thanked the Corporate Director of People and her Team 
for their comprehensive and thorough report.  He said that it demonstrated that the 
Council, faced with a situation not of its own making and working in a void of 
information from the Government, had sought to analyse the risks to the Council 
and its residents from a “no deal” Brexit. Some of the risks to the Council and 
residents were short term and related to the supply chain for food, medicine, fuel 
and IT. Medium term risks related to the loss of staff and the Council’s ability to 
recruit, because of the changes to free movement.  The third risk related to legal 
issues, as there was no guidance to, say, Children’s Services where one parent was 
a UK national and the other was an EU national. There could be losses of central 
funding or revenue to the Council. Possible turbulence in the financial markets could 
affect investments and financial borrowing.  A recession was possible in the event of 
“no deal”, causing more demand on Council services.

The Corporate Director of People introduced her report, summarising the work to 
date by the Council’s Brexit Resilience Group in preparation for a “no deal” Brexit 
scenario.  She reported that the Council was working with its suppliers on ensuring 
the continuation of healthy meals in schools in the event of a supply chain 
disruption. The Council was working with local businesses, especially SMEs, in their 
planning to mitigate any effects of a “no deal” Brexit. Detailed work was taking 
place to ensure that children in care and care leavers who needed to apply for 
settled status was in hand. The Emergency Planning Team had also been working 
with the Police and Fire Brigade to ensure that contingency plans were in place.

Members of the Committee made the following points:

 Resources were available on rights for children to citizenship and it would be 
helpful to obtain copies for distribution in primary and secondary schools

 A wider issue related to the constitutional crisis in the UK and the 
undermining of key institutions. It would be important to incorporate 
responsible political leadership.

 The preparation for a “no deal” scenario had impacted on officers’ time and 
resources

 On IT, there was a risk as to whether the Council and its partners would 
have access to cloud systems in Europe

 There was a risk associated with the fact that some staff and residents had 
not yet applied for settled status

 If a General Election was called, Purdah could impact on the Council’s ability 
to disseminate information to its residents



Audit Committee and Audit Committee (Advisory) -  2 September 2019

5

RESOLVED:
(a) That the contents of the report of the Corporate Director of People, summarising 
work to date conducted by the Brexit Resilience Group in preparation for a “no deal” 
Brexit, be noted.
(b) That the Corporate Director of People and her Team be thanked for their 
comprehensive and thorough report to the Committee.

96 EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 

RESOLVED:
That the press and public be excluded during consideration of the following items as 
the presence of members of the public and press would result in the disclosure of 
exempt information within the terms of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 
1972, for the reasons indicated:

Agenda item Title Reasons for exemption under 
Schedule 12A of the LGA 
1972

E1 Annual Fraud report– exempt 
appendix

Categories 1, 2 and 7 – 
Information relating to any 
individual; Information which 
is likely to reveal the identity 
of an individual; and 
Information relating to any 
action taken or to be taken 
in connection with the 
prevention, investigation or 
prosecution of crime

E2 Whistleblowing report– 
exempt appendix - ditto – 

-

97 ANNUAL FRAUD REPORT -  2018/19- EXEMPT APPENDIX 
See exempt minutes for decision.

98 WHISTLEBLOWING REPORT - EXEMPT APPENDIX
See exempt minutes for decision.


